in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. The Norfolk (Emneth District) (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Order of 1920, and the Norfolk (Emneth District) (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Orders of 1920 (Nos. 2, 3, 4, and 5), hereinafter referred to as "the existing Orders," are modified in the manner hereinafter appearing.
- 2. The Scheduled District for the purposes of the existing Orders shall be the district described in the First Schedule hereto.
- 3.—(1) The Areas described in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be Prohibited Areas for the purposes of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Control of Movement) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order."
- (2.) Part III of the principal Order shall apply to such parts of the Scheduled District, which includes the said Prohibited Areas, as are not within a Prohibited Area.
- (3.) The provisions of Article 2 of the Norfolk (Emneth District) (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Order of 1920 shall continue to apply to the Prohibited Areas, and the provisions of Article 6 of the "principal Order" shall be read and have effect subject to this modification.
- 4. This Order shall come into operation on the twelfth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty.
- 5. This Order may be cited as the Norfolk (Emnete District) (Foot and Moute Disease) Order of 1920 (No. 6), and shall be read with the existing Orders.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this ninth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty.

Alex. W. Monro, Authorised by the Minister.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

Scheduled District.

A District comprising: -

In the administrative county of Norfolk:

The petty sessional divisions of Freebridge Marshland (except the parishes of Terrington St. Clement, Walpole St. Andrew, Tilney All Saints, Clenchwarton, North Lynn and West Lynn, but including any detached parts thereof), Clackclose (except that portion of the parish of Feltwell which is comprised within that petty sessional division), and South Greenhoe (except the parishes of Bodney, Little Cressingham and East Bradenham); and the parishes of Griston, Carbrooke, Watton, Ovington, Saham Toney, Ashill, Didlington, Northwold, Methwold, Setchey, Middleton, East Winch, West Bilney, Pentney, East Walton, West Acre, Castle Acre, West Lexham, East Lexham, Great Dunham, Little Dunham, Great Fransham, Little Fransham, Kempstone, Beeston with Bittering, Longham, Wendling, Mintlyn, Bawsey, Leziate, Ash-

wicken, Grimston, Gayton, and Gayton Thorpe; and

In the administrative county of the Isle of Ely:

That portion of the borough of Wisbech which lies to the north-east of the Great Northern and Great Eastern Joint Railway from March to Spalding, the parish of Elm, and such parts of the parishes of Outwell and Upwell as are comprised within that administrative county of the Isle of Ely.

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

Prohibited Areas.

1. An Area comprising:

In the administrative county of Norfolk:

The parishes of Emneth and Walsoken Hungate; and

In the administrative county of the Isle of Ely:

The parish of Elm and such parts of the parish of Outwell as are comprised in that administrative county.

2. An Area comprising the parishes of Middleton, Setchey, East Winch, West Bilney, Pentney, East Walton, West Acre, Castle Acre, Newton by Castle Acre, Little Dunham, Sporle with Palgrave, Swaffham, South Acre, Narford, Narborough, Beechamwell, Barton Bendish, Fincham, Stradsett, Shouldham Thorpa, Tottenhill, Wormegay, Shouldham, and Marham, in the administrative county of Norfolk.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the General Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

## ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 9TH JULY 1920.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

Application of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

1.—(1) Part I. (Restriction on Movement of Sheep out of a Movement Area) and Part II. (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order," are hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall be a Movement Area and a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of that Order.

ping Area for the purposes of that Order.

(2) The Sheep Dipping (Scotland and North of England) Order of 1915 shall not apply to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, or

to sheep therein.